
 

 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 31 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes and Notes 
 
2   Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 5th June, 2020 

(Sac.31.07.2020/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.07.2020/3)  (Pages 9 - 12) 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 4th March, and 1st July, 2020 
 

Performance 
 
4   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.07.2020/4)  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
Items for Discussion 
 
5   Lucy Rayner - Private Sector Housing Officer (Sac.31.07.2020/5)  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6   Jayne Hellowell - Age UK Barnsley (Sac.31.07.2020/6)  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
Items for Decision 
 
7   South Area Council priorities and forward plan (Sac.31.07.2020/7)  (Pages 39 - 

44) 
 

8   Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.07.2020/8)  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 23 July 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 5 June 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, 

Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner  
 

 
40 Election of Chair  

 
As the Chair was unavailable, a Chair was elected for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- That Councillor Stowe be elected as chair for the meeting. 
 

41 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 44 and 45 due 
to his position as director of Age UK Barnsley. 
 

42 Welcome and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and made necessary introductions. 
 

43 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 14th February, 2020  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 14th February, 
2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 14th February, 2020 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

44 Covid-19 Presentation  
 
David Robinson, Service Director Customer Information and Digital Services,  Phil 
Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities and Lisa 
Lyon South Area Council Manager were welcomed to the meeting to present the 
item. 
 
An overview of the strategic approach was provided, acknowledging that Covid-19 
was different to previous incidents due to its length and ongoing impact. The 
recovery provided an opportunity for renewal and restart in some areas, and it was 
acknowledged that responses needed to be agile and adaptive due to the 
complicated nature of the situation. 
 
However, the pandemic also offered opportunities to realign values, strengthen 
relationships with partners, and create a new normal as restrictions begin to lift. 
Members heard how the Government had drafted a recovery and renewal strategy, 
and one was in development at a South Yorkshire level.  Barnsley plans would align 
and be complementary.  It was noted future plans needed to be agile and interactive, 

Page 3

Sac.31.07.2020/2



 

 
2 

in order to respond to the need for services to be turned on and off in relation to 
further peaks.  It was also noted that responses would be different depending on the 
needs of particular groups of people, including those shielding. 
 
Three horizons were considered – h1 immediate recovery steps; h2 post-peak 
recovery steps; and h3 
[...]
 regards to this at the next meeting.  Also noted was 
the work to progress strength and balance training, which had been put on hold. 
 
Noted was the progress being made on Smoke Free Hoyland, with efforts being 
made to arrange a launch.  The links to the Principal Towns programme and the 
economic impact of Covid-19 on businesses were acknowledged.   Those present 
were reminded of discussions in relation to road safety and air quality around 
schools; food access; and the possibility of holding health and wellbeing roadshows 
in summer as well as winter. 
 

45 Discussion: reflections on the presentation and how the Area Council can 
assist our communities in recovery  
 
Members were reminded of the five strategic priorities and were asked to consider 
whether the priorities of the Area Council aligned and whether services could 
continue, perhaps amended.  In addition, Members were asked to highlight what 
might not align and may need to cease, or where there may be gaps that would 
require addressing. 
 
Questions were raised around the financial impact of the pandemic, and whether 
area budgets may reduce to assist with the delivery of statutory services.  Members 

Page 6



 

 
5 

heard how the Council was in an unprecedented situation, and all non-essential 
expenditure had been halted.  All services were being reconsidered in relation to their 
contribution to the recovery effort, but the important role of the Area Council was 
recognised, with the current budgets being maintained. 
 
The work of the Area Council and all Council staff was acknowledged in this difficult 
time. 
 
Members noted the pressure on the local economy and positive impact of the Council 
in the effective distribution of support grants.  It was suggested that levels of 
unemployment may rise in the community, and the economy was an area which the 
Area Council and Ward Alliance may wish to provide support. However, it was 
important to avoid duplication with other services being provided, or those being 
planned. 
 
The meeting discussed the benefits of meetings such as the Ward Alliance being 
held in person, such as the Town Hall, and it was noted that meetings were taking 
place to discuss the possible reopening of certain venues. 
 
Discussion then centred around the impact on children and young people from the 
closure of schools, especially for those families who did not have internet access.  
Also acknowledged was the impact on the mental health on young people.  
 
It was noted that work had taken place to provide technology to families who did not 
have access to online learning, and Members were encouraged to provide feedback 
on any families with outstanding issues.  The ongoing costs of this were noted, and 
Members heard how discussions were taking place with schools with regards to this. 
 
In relation to the mental health impact of the pandemic, Members were made aware 
that work on hidden harm was underway in the Mental Health and Resilience 
subgroup.  An assessment which considered impact across the life course was 
nearing completion and would be shared with Members in due course. 
 
The need for further discussion was acknowledged and it was suggested that briefing 
with Members be established, with the outcome of this to feed into the next meeting 
of the Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED that a Member briefing be arranged to discuss this subject in more 
detail, with any emerging recommendations to be considered by a future meeting of 
the Area Council. 
 

46 Close of the meeting  
 
The Chair declared the meeting closed. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes for Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance 

Wednesday 4 March 2020 

Hoyland Lift Building 

 

Present  
  
Cllr Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward (Chair) 
Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward 
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward 
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward 
Cllr Mick S
[...]
ice to 
isolated, older people. They have been out into the community talking to GP Practices, Social 
Prescribing, Chemists, Supermarkets, and local services. Up to lockdown, the service had 
worked with 54 individual older people to develop and implement a plan to become less 
isolated. 14 of these people had been given a Good Neighbour Volunteer to befriend them 
and either visit them at home or support them to access community activities. Other service 
users were working with staff on getting out to community activities, local facilities or 
accessing services. We referred people on to a range of services including medical services, 
dementia services and volunteering opportunities. The service is successful in reducing social 
isolation shown by the significant improvements in service user scores through our 
accredited Wellbeing and Loneliness Questionnaires, excellent feedback from service users 
and successful case studies which are part of the quarterly reports.  
 
Since lockdown, we have supported, 115 vulnerable, older people, without support 

networks, to stay safely at home in the South Area. Feedback refers to the service as a “life 

saver” and “Godsend.” We have carried out shopping, medication deliveries and provided 

regular befriending/contact calls. In addition, we have provided Wellbeing Parcels to each 

person with £45 value of groceries and an activity pack of puzzles. This ensured that 

everyone had the essentials they needed plus a few treats. We also supplied V E Day Tea 

packages to make up for the group afternoon tea that could not be held that day.  

 
Volunteers 
50 volunteers have helped to provide this service so far. Some have volunteered each week 

and some occasionally. Several of the volunteers run Age UK Barnsley or U3A groups in the 

area and 24 have joined because of the Covid situation. In total, they have provided 576 

hours of support over the 10 months. 

Page 37



 

  

 

   
 

 
Information and Advice 
The Information and Advice element of the Service has carried on right through the 
lockdown period although from March it has been a telephone/email service. It has been 
essential in helping older people to access services like repairs, disability aids, care services 
and incontinence aids. Since the start of this service, this part of the service has supported 
56 older people in the South Area to claim £119,625 in benefits. This service can work with 
some of the most vulnerable, older people, including those with dementia, who would not 
be able to access community- based benefits clinics. 
 
Groups and Events 
By March, our partnership with Barnsley U3A had enabled us to set up a total of 9 new 
regular community activity groups in this area including Men in Sheds and the Parkside 
Group. A number of these groups are focused on physical activity including Barnsley U3A’s 
Stepping Up to Fitness, Netball and Walking Cricket. We also held 18 Community Events 
including Afternoon Teas, Winter Warmth and Intergenerational Family History. We had also 
started to develop our Community Car Service and 24 supported car journeys had taken 
place.  
 
Lockdown meant that all group activities had to close in March but we have found a range of 

ways to continue keeping people stimulated and involved. Only 35% of our service users are 

online at all so we needed to be imaginative. At present, we are part way through an 8-week 

home based activities cycle. Older people have been able to choose up to 3 activities from a 

choice of 10 which are: Gardening, Art, Pudding Club, Foodies, Craft, Exercise, Wildlife, 

Creative Writing, Reading and Puzzlers. Each activity has a start-up kit and an element of 

interaction and fun. For example, the Creative Writers receive a starter pack writing book 

and pens, they can share their work with others and win a prize for the best entry on a 

specific subject. Feedback has been excellent and shows how older people have felt their 

mood lifted by getting involved. We have also been carrying out other initiatives including a 

Pen Pals Project with Jump School and a Big Knit project with the Darfield based Stitches 

Group. 

 

Future Plans 

We are now entering a recovery phase after Covid. Our volunteers and staff are now able to 
visit older people face to face in an outside environment. We are supporting those older 
people who want to get out into the community again and helping with confidence building 
and mobility issues. We will be supporting those people whose mental health has been 
affected and those that are more vulnerable to falls due to self-isolating. We are currently 
working on risk assessments to re-open community activities and Community Car journeys 
and look forward to picking up the Age Friendly and Dementia Friendly work. However, 
should there be a second lockdown because of the virus, we are ready to revert to 
supporting vulnerable, older people at home.  

Page 38



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
                                                            Report of South Area Council Manager 
 

 
South Area Council – South Area Council Priorities and Forward plan 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To provide information on two South Area Council workshops agreed at its first 
ever virtual South Area Council meeting on the 5th June 2020. 
1.2  To provide details of the discussion and way forward. 

2.  Recommendations 
2.1 That Members note the information on the South Area Council Workshops. 
2.2 That Members agree a sixth South Area Council priority: ‘Health and Wellbeing 
for all’. 
2.3 That the South Area Council will work with Public Health to deliver a pilot in the 
South to provide a better insight into the impact of social distancing for our 
communities. 
2.4 That Members agree to any decisions on the remaining South Area Council 
budget are put on hold until the Public Health work is completed and can inform 
future spend which better meets the emerging needs of our communities. 
2.5 That ward briefings take place to discuss further how the opportunities for the 
work of the South Area Council and Ward Alliances can support the inclusive 
economy agenda, making the most of opportunities to better align to the economic, 
skills and people support and programmes and Principal Towns . This will be 
ongoing work with outcomes presented at briefings and Area Council meeting when 
appropriate.   
2.6 That Members revisit at a future date commissioning intentions and areas of 
work being developing by the South Area Council prior to Covid 19 and as part of the 
Public Health work described at 4.5. 
 
3.  South Area Council Recovery presentation 
3.1 The South Area Council met for its first virtual Area Council meeting on the 5th 

 June 20 as part of a round of Area Council meetings across the Borough. All Area 
 Council meetings followed a similar format of a presentation setting out:  

 Strategic approach to the recovery phase, 5-point recovery plan – 

David Robinson  

 Role of Area Councils and Ward Alliances in recovery – Phil 

Hollingsworth 

 Implications of the Area Council current approach – Lisa Lyon, South 

Area council Manager 

3.2 The government lockdown and social distancing had implications for each of the        
Area Councils in terms of the annual programmed Area Council meetings. It was not 
possible to meet and hold meetings in the usual manner, as such the Governance 

 
South Area Council Briefings:    

31st July 2020        

Page 39

Sac.31.07.2020/7



team set up virtual meetings for each of the 6 Area councils meeting which took 
place over a period of a week.  
 
3.3 The virtual meetings covered an agreed format and key messages and were 
aimed as a starting point for further discussion with Area Council members. (see 
appendix 1 South Area Council recovery presentation).  
 
3.4 There were a number of common themes for actioning from the meeting with 
briefings suggested on the 
[...]
iorities and the 5-point recovery plan priorities:  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 41



 All the contracts help to change the relationship between the Council and the 

community. For ‘improving the environment and local economy’ and ‘access to 

local information and advice’ between 3 and 4 contracts support this agenda.  

One contract supports the priority for ‘Opportunities for young people’.  

5-point recovery plan priorities:  

 When the same exercise is completed for the 5-point recovery plan priorities at 

4.1 it was evident at the workshop that 4 out of the 5 existing contracts support 

‘Humanitarian – Health and Wellbeing’. Health and Wellbeing isn’t currently 

recognised as a specific priority for the South Area Council even though several 

contracts are supporting this work. Also noted at the workshop was the education 

and attainment priority currently has just one contract supporting this, which is the 

same contract, Tidy Team services, delivering on the one ‘Opportunities for 

young people’ priority.  

4.3 In recognition of the contribution of contracts towards improving people’s health and 
wellbeing and the opportunities to build on this during Covid 19 recovery stages, it is 
recommended that the South Area Council agree a further priority ‘Health and Wellbeing 
for all’.  
 
4.4 At the workshop briefing it was recognised that as lockdown eases many people in 
the South area will still require ongoing support to reengage into society, and deal with 
the ongoing impact of the pandemic and exacerbating existing health inequalities. 
Members agreed that before they could make any recommendations for allocating the 
remaining South Area Council budget outlined at 4.1,  they would like to better 
understand what the impact of Covid 19 has had on our communities in order to better 
commission work to support the recovery.  
 
4.5 Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, presented to Members a detailed picture of the 
effects of social distancing measures with significant cross over with the work of the 
South Area Council and Ward Alliances and opportunities to align the work towards 
recovery. Diane presented a proposal to pilot in the South, building on a successful 

Page 42



piece of work by Public health called ‘A day in the life of’. The work would aim to provide 
a better insight into the impact of social distancing for our communities at a very 
individual level. The ambition would be that this work can better steer commissioning to 
support the Borough and more targeting of resources. 
 
4.6 At the workshop briefing Members agreed that the South Area would work with 
Public health to deliver this work. Decisions on spend will be put on hold until this work is 
completed.  
 
4.7 At the workshop briefing on the 10th July 2020 Members received detailed 
presentations regarding the support put in place for businesses, people, employment 
and skills. The briefing outlined the reactive work put in place across Barnsley building 
on a strong foundation of existing provision and programmes. Information included how 
since the start of the pandemic the offer has been evolving and strengthening to meet 
the needs of the Borough and the potential role for the Area Council and Ward Alliances 
to support the inclusive economy agenda in particular through Principal Towns. 
Members felt that ward briefings would be needed to discuss the information in more 
detail. 
 
4.8 Prior to lockdown the South Area Council were working on a number of 
commissioning intentions and developing the following areas of work:  

 Smokefree Hoyland 

 Strength and Balance training, roadshows and tackling excess winter deaths   

 Road Safety and air quality around schools 

 Food access  

4.9 This report is recommending that these areas of work are revisited at a later date 
as part of the work with Public Health to define the challenges for local people whilst 
social distancing.  
 
5. Agreed way forward and action 
5.1 Recommendations on a way forward and actions:  

 The South Area Council agree a sixth priority:  ‘Health and Wellbeing for all’  

 The South Area Council will work with Public Health to deliver a pilot in the 

South to provide a better insight into the impact of social distancing for our 

communities.  

 Decisions on the remaining South Area Council spend will be put on hold until 

the Public Health work is completed and can inform future spend.  

 Ward Briefings to take place to discuss further how the opportunities for the 

work of the South Area Council and Ward Alliances can support the inclusive 

economy agenda, making the most of opportunities to better align to the 

economic, skills and people support, programmes and Principal Towns . This 

is ongoing work with outcomes presented at briefings and Area Council 

meeting when appropriate.   

 Revisit at a future date commissioning intentions and areas of work being 

developing by the South Area Council prior to Covid 19 and as part of the 

Public Health work described at 4.5. 

Page 43



Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager  
Tel:  01226  355866  

Page 44



 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
                                                            Report of South Area Council Manager 
 

 
South Area Council – Procurement and Financial Update 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 To provide an update on two South Area Council contracts which are completing 

their first year of a one year plus one year contract in the following quarter of the 
year. 

1.2 To consider the information from the two contracts who are presenting at the 
South Area Council meeting on the 31st July 2020. 

1.3 To consider recommendations presented in this report. 
1.4 To note information on current commissioned services and contracts. 

2.  Recommendations 
2.1  That Members note the presentations at this meeting by Age UK Barnsley and  

Private Sector Housing Officer with regards to recommending a further year. 
2.2  That Members note the performance information in Appendices 2 and 3  

and contract review information for contracts completing their first year.   
2.3 That Members recommend the continuation of the Age UK Barnsley Better 

Together Service (£59,560) for a further year based on the continued 
performance of the service, continued and increased need due to Covid 19 
evidenced through target numbers achieved and the availability of South Area 
Council Funding.  

2.4  That Members recommend the increase in the Private Sector Housing Officer 
hours from 30 hours to 37 hours for the continuation of the contract for a further 
year. The 37 hours post would be an increase from £ 26,480 to £32,580. The 
cost would be  £6100, the £32,580 full time equivalent costs has been previously 
agreed when the post initially went out for recruitment. The recommendation is 
based on the continued performance of the Private Sector Housing Officer 
service, continued and increased need due to Covid 19 and the availability of 
South Area Council Funding.  

 
3.  Contract review 
3.1  The South Area Council commission the Age UK Barnsley ‘Better Together’ 

service and the Private Sector Housing Officer post which are subject to a one-
year review of performance, continued need and funding. The contracts are all 
commissioned on a one year plus a further one-year basis with the second year 
being approved if the contract is meeting it targets, outcomes and milestones, if 
there is evidence of continued need and if the funding is still available.  

 

3.2  Age UK Barnsley ‘Better together, service overview:  

 New Service from October 19, £59,560 per 

year, 2yr contract, 2 Social Inclusion 

Workers 

 Service commissioned to tackle loneliness 

and isolation, increase  independence & health and well-being 

 Target population considered vulnerable owing to loss of income, 

mobility, employment or partner bereavement 

 
South Area Co
[...]
able that can help him with his groceries.” IR son of older person 
living in Rockingham Ward 

 
“Thank you so much for what you have been doing.” MT, Wombwell 

 
“I don’t have anyone around and it’s lovely of you to ring me every week for a 
chat and to see how I am. I really look forward to it” AF, Hoyland Milton 

 
“I can’t thank you enough for what you are doing for me. All your staff are very 
good and doing a great job. DO, Darfield 

 
 

 

Enjoying the Gardening Activity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.5  Based on the continued performance of the Age UK Barnsley ‘Better Together 

Service’ continued and increased need due to Covid 19 evidenced through target 
numbers achieved and the availability of South Area Council Funding the South 
Area Council are being asked to agree the continuation of the contract for a 
further year. The contract continues to meet the South Area Council priorities of 
access to local information and advice, improving the local economy and 
changing the relationship between the Council and the community. 

 
3.6  Private Sector Housing Officer Post, service overview:  

 Tackling poor quality private rented housing stock  

 Internal Service Level agreement with BMBC Community Safety 

 £32,580 FTE per year up to Sept 2021 

Page 47



 

 Property inspections and support for landlords and tenants  

 Powers to issue formal notices  

 No need for a referral  

 Lucy Raynor on 07769246239 

 The Private Sector Housing officer has continued to offer support to landlords 
and tenants throughout Covid 19, initially moving all support to telephone 
assistance. 

 The officer has been instrumental in helping the South Area team supporting 
people needing additional help/ interventions in the area during Covid 19. The 
post holder has been the main point of contact when communication has stopped 
with a person being supported. The post holder has carried out welfare checks, 
carried out informal needs assessments 
[...]
rvices:  
 

 
 
 
Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager  
Tel:  01226  355866  
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 5th June, 2020 (Sac.31.07.2020/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.07.2020/3)
	HMR Ward Alliance notes 1st July 2020

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.07.2020/4)
	5 Lucy Rayner - Private Sector Housing Officer (Sac.31.07.2020/5)
	6 Jayne Hellowell - Age UK Barnsley (Sac.31.07.2020/6)
	10 Month report Age UK

	7 South Area Council priorities and forward plan (Sac.31.07.2020/7)
	8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.07.2020/8)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: South Area Council 

DATE: Friday, 31 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: Held Virtually 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, 
Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner  
 

  
  
 

47 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillors Frost and Markham both declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
numbers 52, 53 and 54 due to their positions as board members of Age UK Barnsley. 
 
Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared non-pecuniary interests in 
minute numbers 53 and 54 due to their positions on the board of Forge Community 
Partnership. 
 

48 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 5th June, 2020 
(Sac.31.07.2020/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 5th June, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 5th June, 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

49 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.31.07.2020/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward 
Alliance held on 4th March and 1st July, 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliance be received. 
 
 

50 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.31.07.2020/4)  
 
Members considered the report and it was noted that three applications had been 
funded by Darfield Ward Alliance, which had £16,417.84 remaining to allocate.  
Wombwell Ward Alliance had also funded three applications and had £16,808.29 
remaining.  Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance had yet to allocate any 
finance and therefore the full balance remained. 
 
It was acknowledged that Ward Alliance Funds were to be used to support recovery 
efforts to help overcome the impact of Covid-19. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

 
2 

51 Lucy Rayner - Private Sector Housing Officer (Sac.31.07.2020/5)  
 
Lucy Rayner, Private Sector Housing Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to give 
an overview of the work undertaken to date in the South Area.  
 
Work had been proactive, searching out issues, working with tenants and landlords.  
A number of multi-agency meetings had been attended and strong links had been 
made with the Police, Fire Service, Social Care, and with agencies such as CAB and 
Age UK.  Though hot-spot areas had been targeted, work had taken place 
throughout the area. 
 
The service had been promoted through community events, where a number of 
contacts had been made.  Members heard that to date contacts had been made with 
205 households, with 39 being identified as vulnerable.  Members were made aware 
of the types of issues dealt with, which included waste on premises, and issues with 
disrepair.   A number of case studies were considered which showed the complexity 
of issues and the impact being seen both visually and in the quality of life of residents 
from the intervention of the officer. 
 
Members gave praise for the service and the impact this had made in the area.  
Praise was also given for the work undertaken by the officer to support the 
Community Responder service, providing much required local intelligence. 
 
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation and continued hard work in 
providing the service. 
 

52 Jayne Holliday- Age UK Barnsley (Sac.31.07.2020/6)  
 
Jayne Holliday, Chief Executive Officer - Age UK Barnsley, was welcomed to the 
meeting. An update was provided about work undertaken during the first 10 months 
of the service, which included the work done post lockdown. 
 
To March 2020 work was undertaken to promote the service through such as  GPs, 
chemists and supermarkets.  Up to lockdown the service worked with 54 individuals, 
with 14 of these matched with a Good Neighbour volunteer for befriending. Other 
users were supported to attend community activities and services, with excellent 
feedback from users reporting significant reductions in social isolation. 
 
With the organisation being small and locally based, it was able to respond quickly to 
lockdown and make necessary changes.  Since lockdown 115 vulnerable older 
people had been supported to stay safe. Regular befriending calls were made, 
wellbeing parcels distributed. VE day tea packages were also support in lieu of a 
group afternoon tea. 
 
Reports were extremely positive with some residents calling the service a lifesaver, 
as the service supported older and vulnerable residents to stay at home as per the 
guidance. 
 
50 volunteers had been engaged to provide the service, with 24 offering support due 
to the Covid situation.  576 hours of support had been provided over the course of 10 
months which equated to a monetary value of £7,793. 
 



 

 
3 

Members were made aware of the Information and Advice element of the service, 
which had been provided via telephone and email from March.  The accredited 
service had dealt with a myriad of different issues and had supported 56 older people 
in the area to claim £119,625 in benefits. 
 
Up to March, 18 community events had been held in the area and, working with 
Barnsley U3A, staff had enabled the establishment of 9 new groups including Men in 
Sheds and the Parkside Group.  However, this had to be curtailed due to Covid-19.  
As only 35% of the client group had access to the internet, the need to be 
imaginative was stressed.  Parcels were delivered with a number activities and menu 
of clubs people could join was circulated.  This included such as a pudding club, 
exercise club, creative writers and wildlife clubs.  Consideration had also been given 
to how the outcomes could be shared between clients.  These types of intervention 
had offered much welcomed opportunities for stimulation. 
 
Members noted the support given in establishing the Community Responders 
scheme.   Also noted was the issue of Mental Health which had been identified 
across a wide age range.  In addition, issues around confidence, and around mobility 
and balance had also been identified.  Members were assured that these would be 
areas of focused support moving forward. 
 
It was noted that, consideration was also being given to what support could be 
provided face to face in a safe environment in the future, however it was 
acknowledged that there was a reluctance for many venue operators to reopen at 
this current time. 
 
Noted was the work to fund raise and apply for grant funding.  Those present 
discussed the Age UK shops around Barnsley and the difficulties being faced on the 
high street.  However, the added value the shops provided as a community venue for 
many residents was acknowledged. 
 
Members praised the work of the team in such difficult conditions, and the impact this 
had on the lives of many residents was noted. 
 
RESOLVED That thanks be given for the presentation and continued hard work of 
those involved in the delivery of the service. 
 
 
 

53 South Area Council priorities and forward plan (Sac.31.07.2020/7)  
 
Members received the report and considered the recommendations in light of the 
presentations received and the discussions earlier in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the information on the South Area Council Workshops be noted; 
(ii) That commitment be reaffirmed to the existing South Area Council priorities, 

with the addition of a sixth priority ‘Health and Wellbeing for all’; 
(iii)That work is undertaken with Public Health to provide a better insight into the 

impact of social distancing in the South Area; 
(iv) That decisions regarding any use of South Area Council budgets is put on 

hold until the work with Public Health is completed; 



 

 
4 

(v) That ward briefings take place to discuss the opportunities for South Area 
Council and Ward Alliance to support the inclusive economy agenda; 

(vi) That commissioning intentions and areas of work in development prior to 
Covid-19 be revisited at future date in light of the outcome of the work with 
Public Health. 

 
54 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.31.07.2020/8)  

 
Members received the report and considered the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That the content of the presentations earlier in the meeting be noted; 
(ii) That the performance information in relation to the Private Sector Housing 

Officer and contract with Age UK Barnsley be noted; 
(iii)That approval be given to continue the Age UK Barnsley Better Together 

Service for a further year at a cost of £59,560’ 
(iv) That the Service Level Agreement for the Private Sector Housing Officer 

post be continued for a further year at a cost of £32,580 with the hours 
being increased from 30 to 37 per week.  

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


